
 

Audit Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday 23rd July 2015 
 
10.00 am 
 
Main Committee Room 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 

(disabled access is available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend.  
 
Members please note that there will be a short training session on the 
Statement of Accounts after the Audit Committee meeting. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Anne Herridge 01935 462570,  
E Mail:anne.herridge@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 
This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 15 July 2015. 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee Membership 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Chairman: Derek Yeomans 
Vice-chairman: Tony Lock 
 
Jason Baker 
Cathy Bakewell 
Mike Beech 
 

Mike Best 
Val Keitch 
Graham Middleton 
 

David Norris 
Colin Winder 
 

 

South Somerset District Council – Council Plan 

 

Our focuses are: (all equal) 
 

 Jobs – We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving 
businesses 

 Environment – We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling and 
lower energy use 

 Homes – We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income 

 Health and Communities – We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant and have 
individuals who are willing to help each other 

 
 

Members Questions on Reports prior to the Meeting 

 

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of clarification 
prior to the Committee meeting. 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for 
advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset 
District Council - LA100019471 - 2015. 
 

 



 

 

Information for the Public 

 
The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of 
the risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent 
scrutiny of the authority’s financial and non-financial performance, to the extent that it affects 
the authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the control environment and to oversee the 
financial reporting process. 
 
The Audit Committee should review the Code of Corporate Governance seeking assurance 
where appropriate from the Executive or referring matters to management on the scrutiny 
function. 
 
The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are: 
 
Internal Audit Activity 
 
1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter and annual Internal Audit Plan; 
 
2. To receive quarterly summaries of Internal Audit reports and seek assurance from 

management that action has been taken; 
 
3. To receive an annual summary report and opinion, and consider the level of 

assurance it provides on the council’s governance arrangements;  
 
4. To monitor the action plans for Internal Audit reports assessed as “partial” or “no 

assurance;” 
 
5. To consider specific internal audit reports as requested by the Head of Internal Audit, 

and monitor the implementation of agreed management actions;  
 
6. To receive an annual report to review the effectiveness of internal audit to ensure 

compliance with statutory requirements and the level of assurance it provides on the 
council’s governance arrangements;  

 
External Audit Activity 
 
7. To consider and note the annual external Audit Plan and Fees;  
 
8. To consider the reports of external audit including the Annual Audit Letter and seek 

assurance from management that action has been ta
[...]
xternal auditor attends more frequently. 
 
Agendas and minutes of this committee are published on the Council’s website at 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in council 
offices. 
 
Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the 
front page. 
 
 



 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 23 July 2015 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th June 
2015. 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to 
any matter on the agenda for this meeting.  A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct. A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9. 

4.   Public question time  

 

5.   Assessment of Going Concern Status (Pages 6 - 9) 

 

6.   Exemptions from Procurement Procedure Rules (Pages 10 - 13) 

 

7.   Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 14 - 16) 

 

8.   Exclusion of Press and Public (Page 17) 

 

9.   Risk Management update - Confidential (Pages 18 - 26) 

 
 



Assessment of Going Concern Status 

 
Portfolio Holder  Cllr Peter Seib 

Director:  Donna Parham, Assistant Director – Finance and 
Corporate Services 

Lead Officer:  Donna Parham  

Contact Details:  Donna.parham@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 
462225 

 

Purpose of the report  
 
This report informs the Committee of the S151 Officer’s (Assistant Director – Finance and 
Corporate Services) assessment of the Council as a  ”going concern” for the purposes of 
producing the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.  
  

Recommendation 
  
That:  
 

(1) The Audit Committee is recommended to note the outcome of the assessment made 
of the Council’s status as a “going concern” for the purposes of the draft Statement 
of Accounts for 2014/15.  

 

Introduction  
 
The consideration of the assessment is included within the remit of the Audit Committee 
under its terms of reference as follows: 
 
“To review and approve the annual Statement of Accounts, external auditor’s opinion and 
reports to members and monitor management action in response to issues raised.” 
 

Assessment 
 
The concept of a ‘going concern’ assumes that an authority, its functions and services will 
continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. This assumption underpins the 
accounts drawn up under the Local Authority Code of Accounting Practice and is made 
because local authorities carry out functions essential to the local community and are 
themselves revenue-raising bodies (with limits on their revenue-raising powers arising only 
at the discretion of central government). If an authority were in financial difficulty, the 
prospects are thus that alternative arrangements might be made by central government 
either for the continuation of the services it provides or for assistance with the recovery of a 
deficit over more than one financial year. 
 
Where the ‘going concern’ concept is not the case, particular care would be needed in the 
valuation of assets, as inventories and property, plant and equipment may not be realisable 
at their book values and provisions may be needed for closure costs or redundancies. An 
inability to apply the going concern concept would potentially have a fundamental impact on 
the financial statements.  
 
Given the significant reduction in funding for local government in recent years and the 
pot
[...]
o meet SSDC’s key financial risks 
and therefore remain slightly higher than required for this purpose. 
 
 For 2015/16 the Council set a balanced budget which included £1.2 million of savings. As 
part of the medium-term financial strategy and plan, the Council has mainstreamed the use 
of New Homes Bonus but has capped the support for the General Fund at £3m per annum. 
The authority will seek to retain a two year forward plan to support the General Fund with 
New Homes Bonus before releasing any surplus for other uses. The 2015/16 budget does 
not utilise balances and reserves for on-going expenditure.  
 
The Council’s Projected Financial Position (Revenue) 
 
Plans for the 2016/17 budget are now well underway with proposals being assessed for £1.2 
million of the £1.7 million underway. The Authority is looking at other options for funding the 
remaining £0.5 million shortfall. There are risks that may affect the 2016/17 budget but the 
authority has sufficient reserves and balances currently to meet those risks. 
 
In the medium to longer term the authority is reviewing its options to meet further savings 
requirements. 
 

The Council’s Current and Projected Financial Position (Capital)  
 

Page 7



Details of the capital outturn for 2014/15 were also reported to the Executive in June. The 
report highlighted that gross spend was £3.8 million compared to a revised budget of £4.3 
million. The authority holds substantial capital receipts and is releasing these receipts as well 
as new receipts to finance capital expenditure while accounting for the revenue implications 
as part of the budgeting process. 
  

The Council’s Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2015  
 
The financial overview included in the draft Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 includes 
reference to the Council’s balance sheet as at 31st March 2015 and concludes that it is 
robust. Factors giving rise to this assessment include:  
 

 Review of debts owed to the Council;  

 An assessment of the
[...]
rolled environment. An example of this is the requirement for a balanced budget each 
year combined with the legal requirement for Council to have regard to consideration of such 
matters as the robustness of budget estimates and the adequacy of reserves. In addition to 
the legal framework and central government control there are other factors such as the role 

Page 8



undertaken by External Audit as well as the statutory requirement in some cases for 
compliance with best practice and guidance published by CIPFA and other relevant bodies  
 

Conclusions  
 
 It is considered that having regard to the Council’s arrangements and such factors as 
highlighted in this report that the Council remains a “going concern”. This assessment will be 
undertaken annually in the course of preparing the Council’s financial statements for each 
year.  
 
  Financial Implications  
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Background Papers  
 
Outturn Report to District Executive 
 

Page 9



Exemptions from Procurement Procedure Rules  

 
Assistant Director: Donna Parham, Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) 
Service Manager; Gary Russ, Procurement and Risk Manager 
Lead Officer: Gary Russ, Procurement and Risk Manager 
Contact Details: gary.russ@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462076 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report updates members of the Audit Committee on any requested exemptions from the 
Procurement Procedure Rules during the last financial year. Under the revised rules officers 
are required to advise the Procurement and Risk Manager of the use of any exemption from 
those rules. The new rules gave greater freedoms in terms of financial limits under which 
officers can place business. As per previous formats I have attempted to give a further 
summary on any procurement issues that may have required the awarding officers to seek 
clarification from me. I have only included commentary on the significant ones in this report 
but many other smaller items do get discussed in the course of day to day activities. 
 
In accordance with the statements above I have continued to make the report reflect a more 
end of year type report on all things procurement wise rather than a limited view of 
exemptions requested, which as previously reported to committee. I do not, now see many 
of. 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. That members of the committee note the report.  
 
A considerable amount of procurement advice was provided during the year. 
 
The following is an extract from the current Procurement Procedure Rules.  As can be seen 
from the above, officers are in the main seeking my advice and input into the procurement 
decisions they are making. This is a positive improvement – the rule is outlined below: 
 

Officers claiming exemption from the rules under any clause under section 3 must 
ensure that they have obtained clarification and agreement from the Procurement 
and Risk Manager prior to proceeding. Failure to do so will be deemed to be a 
breach of these rules. The exemptions given will be evidenced to Audit committee 
and they will act as advisors in this regard and advise the Procurement Manager if 
any actions taken concern them. 
 
(a) The following exemptions may be given with the written approval of the 
Procurement and Risk Manager who will record each approval with reasons for it 
being granted: - 

(i) Where a contract for the execution of works or the undertaking of services or the 
supply of goods involves highly specialised technical, scientific or artistic 
knowledge such that it is not possible to achieve competitive tenders; 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



(ii) Where the work to be executed or the goods or materials to be supplied consists of 
repairs to or the supply of parts for existing machinery or plant or are additions to an existing 
style or design which would involve the council in greater cost and additional work in trying 
to harmonise two differing system
[...]
and Public  

By virtue of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under paragraph:  
 
• 3, information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 

the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are asked to pass a resolution to exclude the press and public during 
consideration of this item as the public interest in maintaining the exemption from the Access 
to Information Rules outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Page 18

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Assessment of Going Concern Status
	6 Exemptions from Procurement Procedure Rules
	7 Audit Committee Forward Plan
	Audit Commitee Forward Plan Appx  A 2015-16

	8 Exclusion of Press and Public
	9 Risk Management update - Confidential



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit 1 23.07.15 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the Main Committee Room, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Thursday 23 July 2015. 
 

(10.00  - 10.55 am) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Derek Yeomans (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Beech 
Mike Best 
Carol Goodall 
Val Keitch 

Tony Lock 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Colin Winder 

 
Officers  
 
Amanda Card Finance Manager 
Angela Cox Democratic Services Manager 
Gary Russ Procurement and Risk Manager 
 
 

 

13. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 2015, copies of which had been circulated, 
were taken as read, and having been approved as a correct record were signed by the 
Chairman. 

  

14. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

  

15. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made.   

  

16. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present.   

  

17. Assessment of Going Concern Status (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Finance Manager introduced the report and advised that the report was a new 
requirement for the purpose of producing the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.  The 
report contained snapshots which confirmed that the Council reserves were in a healthy 



 

 
 

Audit 2 23.07.15 

 

position, the correct governance arrangements were in place to spend money and the 
Council was overall a viable going concern.   

In response to questions from Members, the Finance Manager confirmed that the risks to 
the 2016/17 budget were:- 

 the costs of the works to be completed by the Somerset Rivers Authority. 

 a further cut in the Governments Rate Support Grant subsidy. 

 A proposed cut in funding by Somerset County Council to the Pathways for 
Adults (P4A) scheme which funded the Newton Road Homeless Shelter.   

During discussion, the Finance Manager also confirmed that:- 

 Although the changes to the National Minimum Wage announced in the recent 
Budget statement could affect a small number of SSDC staff in the Country Park 
café or at the Octagon Theatre, the major impact was more likely to come from 
existing contracts with outside organisations.   

 The majority of the £1.4m budget underspend in 2014/15 was additional income 
and the remainder was prudent budget management by service managers rather 
than overstated budgets. 

 The Council’s net assets had been reduced by additional pension contributions 
during 2015/16. 

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the assessment of the 
Council’s status as a “going concern” for the purpose of the Draft Statement of Accounts 
for 2014/15. 

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the outcome of the assessment made 
of the Council’s status as a “going concern” for the purposes of the draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.  

 

  

18. Exemptions from Procurement Procedure Rules (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Procurement and Risk Manager advised that the Contract Standing Orders had 
been updated and renamed as the Procurement Procedure Rules.  There were 
circumstances where it was not appropriate or feasible to abide by the rules and it had 
been agreed that these exceptions would be reported to the Audit Committee.   He also 
noted that Councils were required to abide by EU Procurement Regulations which 
covered areas relating to construction works and additional supplies or services not 
included in an original contract. 

In response to questions from Members, the Procurement and Risk Manager advised 
that:- 

 New software purchases usually included the purchase price plus 5 years of 
maintenance.   

 His current projects included a new tender for the electrical work in SSDC 
buildings, new equipment for the Print Room, unbundling the Broadband contract 
at the Innovation Centre and keeping the Careline contact centre local to 
maintain knowledge of the local area.   



 

 
 

Audit 3 23.07.15 

 

 A risk sharing basis was usually adopted with suppliers and contractors where a 
sum was paid on purchase and a sum held back. 

 He had resisted on-line e procurement as small traders often struggled to comply, 
however, Councils would be forced to be fully compliant within 2 years and he 
had allocated £5,000 complying with this EU directive. 

At the conclusion of the debate, the Procurement and Risk Manager agreed to provide a 
short training session on the broader aspects of procurement at a future meeting of the 
Audit Committee.   

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the exemptions from Procurement 

Procedure Rules report.  

 

  

19. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 7) 
 
In response to a question, the Chairman advised that there would be no decision on 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) until 2016 at the earliest. 

Members were content to note the forward plan. 

  

20. Exclusion of Press and Public (Agenda Item 8) 
 

  

21. Risk Management update - Confidential (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Procurement and Risk Manager provided Members with a risk management update.  
He explained the current risk matrix which was included in District Executive reports and 
the proposal to move to a dual inherent and residual matrix to explain the existing risk 
situation and the residual risk after controls were put in place.  He also drew Members 
attention to the TEN risk monitoring dashboard.  

In response to a question, the Procurement and Risk Manager advised that there were 
no plans to use contactless card payment methods for Council services at the current 
time.  It was noted that there was a £20 limit on these transactions. 

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to agree the recommendations 
of the report. 

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee agreed: 

 1. to note the risk report details in the Agenda report. 

 2. to note the change to member reports to add a second risk Heat 
map showing risk position if the Council did nothing and risk 
position if the recommendations contained in the report were 
approved.  Management Board had approved this change. 

 

  
 



 

 
 

Audit 4 23.07.15 

 

 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


